PWE INDUSTRIES BERHAD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(“PWE GROUP”)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY





           SECTION A


1. OVERVIEW


PWE was listed on the Second Board of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) (formerly known as Kuala Lumpur Stock Exchange and Malaysia Securities Exchange Berhad) on 3 January 1992. PWE Group reported its first loss since its listing in FYE 1998. 

Based on the audited financial statements of PWE Group for the FYE 1998 to 2004 (the “Relevant Period”), a summary of the losses suffered by PWE Group, analysed into major categories, is set out below:-

[image: image1.emf]FYE 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002

2003 2004

TOTAL

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

RM’000 RM’000

RM'000 %

Depreciation of plant and

 equipment    (39,939)     (26,741)                (12)                  (8)                  (8)                  (8)                  (8)         (66,724)            (76.8)

Reversal of biomass removal fee     (34,000)              -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -            (34,000)            (39.1)

Timber activities

 - reversal of logging management 

   fee      (7,500)              -                     -                     -                     -                     -                     -              (7,500)              (8.6)

 - amortisation of timber rights      (2,090)       (2,090)           (2,090)              (619)                (89)                  -                     -              (6,978)              (8.0)

 - allowance for diminution in 

   value of timber rights             -                 -            (12,500)           (3,646)                  -                     -                     -            (16,146)            (18.6)

Total losses from timber activities      (9,590)       (2,090)         (14,590)           (4,265)                (89)                  -                     -            (30,624)            (35.2)

Interest expense      (7,164)       (8,388)                (19)                  -                     -                     -                     -            (15,571)            (17.9)

Allowance for doubtful debts         (340)              -                     -              (9,807)           (1,904)                (56)                  -            (12,107)            (13.9)

Loss on disposal of associates             -                 -              (1,822)                  -                     -                     -                     -              (1,822)              (2.1)

Adjusted gross profit     49,421        10,999             1,292             2,874             1,969                   -                     -              66,555               76.5 

Reversal of tax liability             -                 -              20,500                   -                     -                     -                     -              20,500               23.6 

Gain on disposal of plant and

 equipment             -            7,529                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -               7,529                 8.6 

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries             -               750                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                  750                 0.9 

Writeback of allowance for 

 doubtful debts             -                 -                     -                  212                   -                     -                     -                  212                 0.2 

Other income            20             912                366                508                341                284                238             2,669                 3.1 

Staff costs    (10,632)       (3,664)                (34)              (184)              (184)              (190)              (184)         (15,072)            (17.3)

Other expenses    (13,055)       (2,121)              (551)              (979)           (2,338)            1,256               (228)         (18,016)            (20.7)

Taxation       3,369          3,101               (390)                (72)              (282)

               (17)                (79)

           5,630                 6.4 

Total for the above

   (61,910)     (19,713)            4,740          (11,721)           (2,495)            1,269               (261)         (90,091)          (103.7)

Amortisation of reserves on 

 consolidation          314             314                314                314             1,753                   -                     -               3,009                 3.5 

Share of profit/(loss) of associate          661             (36)              (102)                  -                     -                     -                     -                  523                 0.6 

Share of taxation of associate            14             107                   -                     -                     -                     -                     -                  121                 0.1 

Loss on disposal of associate             -                 -                 (473)                  -                     -                     -                     -                 (473)              (0.5)

Consolidated (losses)/profit as

 

 per audited financial 

  statements of PWE Group    (60,921)     (19,328)            4,479          (11,407)              (742)            1,269               (261)         (86,911)          (100.0)


2.
NATURE OF THE LOSSES

A brief description on the main causes of the losses suffered by PWE Group is as follows:

(i) Depreciation of plant and equipment

This accounts for approximately 76.8% of the total losses for the Relevant Period. The major contributors to the depreciation charges were transportation and heavy equipment. 

(ii) Reversal of biomass removal fee

This accounts for approximately 39.1% of the total losses for the Relevant Period. 

(iii) Timber activities

This accounts for approximately 35.2% of the total losses for the Relevant Period. The losses in timber activities were contributed by the following:-

· Reversal of logging management fee

This accounts for approximately 8.6% of the total losses for the Relevant Period. 

· Amortisation and allowance for diminution in value of timber rights 

This accounts for approximately 26.6% of the total losses for the Relevant Period. 

(iv) Interest expense

This accounts for approximately 17.9% of the total losses for the Relevant Period. The interest expenses incurred were in respect of hire purchase/lease facilities obtained by a related company, Ekran for the acquisition of transportation equipment..

(v) Allowance for doubtful debts 

This accounts for approximately 13.9% of the total losses for the Relevant Period. 

(vi) Staff costs 

This accounts for approximately 17.3% of the total losses for the Relevant Period. 

2.
NATURE OF THE LOSSES (Cont’d)

(vii) Others

Others represent 20.7% of the total losses for the Relevant Period. Included in this is rental of equipment of approximately RM9,569,000 or 11.0% being inter-company transaction which was not eliminated at the Group level. The remaining expenses are considered not material individually for the purpose of the investigative audit of PWE.
3. OVERVIEW OF THE CAUSES OF THE LOSSES

Based on our audit, it appears that the main causes of the losses of PWE Group, other than the issues highlighted in paragraph 4 below, are as follows :-

(i) Economic crisis and postponement of Bakun Hydroelectric Project

PWE was supposed to be a subcontractor for the transportation, supply and maintenance of heavy equipment and vehicles for the developer of the Bakun Hydroelectric Project. A huge quantity of heavy equipment was purchased in the FYE1996 and FYE1997 to cater for the said project.

The slow-down in the economic activities caused the Malaysian Government to suspend the Bakun project in 1997 in an effort to relieve pressure on our currency and reduce the country’s current account deficit. This affected the ability of PWE Group to repay its related company, Ekran for the acquisition of heavy equipment for the said project. As a result, PWE Group had to bear the costs incurred for the said project without any inflow of revenue.

The high value of heavy equipment purchased contributed a big portion to the losses of PWE Group in terms of depreciation and interest expenses. In addition, the higher staff costs resulting from the higher number of staff employed to run the heavy equipment also contributed to the losses of PWE Group.

The management also reversed the Biomass Removal Fee of RM34.0 million receivable from Ekran in FYE 1998 which was previously recognised as income in FYE1997 as part of the global settlement with Ekran on balances which arose from the Bakun Project.

(ii) Slow down in timber related activities

The profit contribution from the sales of timber under the timber rights acquired by the Company had reduced substantially due to poor timber prices in both export and domestic markets. 

In addition, demands for timber logs as well as downstream timber products from markets abroad had been decreasing. The two major markets for timber products, United States of America and Japan were facing slowdown in their economies. This in turn reduced the volume and prices of timber transacted in the world markets.

3.
OVERVIEW OF THE CAUSES OF THE LOSSES (CONT’D)

(ii) Slow-down in timber related activities (Cont’d)

In addition, the much reduced timber production quota imposed by the State Government of Sarawak had adversely affected the trading volume of timber logs.

The timber concession under the Timber Rights was to expire in September 2008. The volume of timber extracted had reduced gradually over the years and the remaining logs to be felled were expected to be of lower value, which had adversely affected the trading value of timber logs throughout the Relevant Period.

(iii) Unsuccessful Diversification

PWE was previously involved in the business of manufacturing and selling of electrical accessories and low voltage switch in both the local and export markets. During the FYE 1996, the Company implemented a restructuring exercise in order to diversify its business activities to investment holding and extraction and sale of timber logs.

Under the restructuring exercise, PWE completed the following transactions:

1. transferred of the Company’s business in the manufacturing and selling of electrical products (“Manufacturing Business”) together with all its assets and liabilities to a wholly-owned subsidiary, Clipsal Manufacturing (M) Sdn Bhd, (“Clipsal”) based on the net tangible assets value of the Manufacturing Business;

2. disposed of 60% equity interest in Clipsal for a cash consideration of RM35,680,000;

3.
acquired the Timber Rights contained in forest timber licence NO:T/0340 for a cash consideration of RM26 million;

4. acquired the entire equity interest in Sastep Berhad from Tan Sri Dato’ Paduka (Dr) Ting Pek Khiing and Puan Sri Datin Wong Sui Chuo for a cash consideration of RM9 million;

5. acquired 55% equity interest in Harbour Link (M) Sdn Bhd for a cash consideration of RM8.25 million;

6. invested in a joint venture to set up a high technology pulp mill under Sarawak Pulp & Paper Sdn Bhd;

7. accepted in principle the award of contract for biomass removal in connection with the Bakun Hydroelectric project from Ekran Berhad (“Ekran”); and

8. accepted the award of contract as the nominated subcontractor of the Bakun project for certain works requiring heavy equipment for Ekran.

3.
OVERVIEW OF THE CAUSES OF THE LOSSES (Cont’d)

(iii)
Unsuccessful Diversification (Cont’d)

The diversification was unsuccessful mainly due to the following reasons:

(a) the Timber Rights were acquired for a cash consideration of RM26 million. As a condition for the Securities Commission’s approval, the vendor provided a 3-year profit guarantee of RM10.677 million per annum from FYE1997 to FYE1999. The profit guarantee was met for the FYE1997 and FYE1998, but was short by approximately RM7.0 million for the FYE 1999. As a result of this shortfall, and based on management’s assessment of future profitability, a provision for diminution of RM16.146 million was made.

The shortfall in FYE1999 of approximately RM7.0 million is still outstanding from the vendor, ETMSB, a related party. Subsequently, the Timber Rights were disposed of in FYE 2001 for a cash consideration of RM1 million with a resulting gain of RM89,000.

When the Timber Rights were acquired in FYE1996, ETMSB was appointed as the timber operator to manage the timber business as PWE did not have any expertise in this area. Under this assignment, the proceeds and costs arising from the operations of the timber activities were undertaken by ETMSB. As a result of the transaction arising from this assignment, there was a balance of RM8.39 million due by ETMSB to PWE. The amount was provided for as doubtful debts eventually as it was not collected and based on management’s assessment of ETMSB’s inability to repay the debts; and

(b) upon acceptance of the contract as the subcontractor for Bakun Hydroelectric project from Ekran, PWE acquired heavy equipment amounting to RM170,961,500 from Ekran. Due to the suspension of the Bakun project, the heavy equipment was disposed of at net book value to Ekran subsequently. However, the depreciation charge and interest expense incurred over the years had already worsened the losses of the Company.

PWE undertook the restructuring exercise to participate and concentrate their business in the Bakun project. The economic crisis in 1997 caused the Government to suspend the Bakun project in an effort to relieve pressure on our currency and the country’s current account deficit. The suspension of the Bakun project resulted on the Company losing its main earning contributor. In addition, the poor timber price in the export and domestic markets affected by the global economic downturn worsened the financial condition of the Company. 

4. POTENTIAL BREACHES IN LAW, REGULATIONS, GUIDELINES AND/OR PWE M&A

Subject to the limitations of our audit as explained in paragraph 5 below, the following is a summary of the issues noted in relation to the losses suffered by the Group during the Relevant Period, and the related implications :-

	No
	Transaction
	Value of
	Type of breaches
	Responsible
	Potential Breaches in

	
	
	Transaction
	
	party(ies)
	PWE’s M&A
	Companies
	Listing

	
	
	RM’000
	
	
	
	Act 1965
	Requirement

	4.1
	SPISB was a related party of PWE as Tan Sri Dato’ Paduka (Dr) Ting Pek Khiing was a common director in these two companies.

The amount owing by SPISB related to rental charges in respect of the provision of heavy machinery/transportation, labour and other related services. The amount was provided for as a doubtful debt in FY2001. 

We noted that SPISB was suffering losses of RM1,026,418 and RM825,913 in the financial years ended 31 March 2001 and 2000 respectively. However, SPISB was not in a capital deficiency position in these financial years..
	

3,286
	Not acting in the best interest of the PWE Group, as the management did not exhaust all avenues, for example initiating legal actions, to collect the debt although SPISB was in a position to repay it debt.
	PWE BOD and management
	-
	X
	-


4.
POTENTIAL BREACHES IN LAW, REGULATIONS, GUIDELINES AND/OR PWE M&A (CONT’D)

	No
	Transaction
	Value of
	Type of breaches
	Responsible
	Potential Breaches in

	
	
	transaction
	
	party(ies)
	PWE’s M&A
	Companies
	Listing

	
	
	RM’000
	
	
	
	Act 1965
	Requirement

	
	As at 31 March 2004, SPISB’s financial statements showed a shareholders equity of RM6,160,608 and a profit after taxation of RM2,551,967, which  indicated that the debt may have been recoverable. However, the debt is now statute barred. 

The Board of Directors sent a letter of demand to SPISB but no legal action was taken against SPISB to recover the outstanding amount as the management was of the opinion that it was not cost effective to initiate legal action to recover the amount at that point in time.


	
	
	
	
	
	


4.
POTENTIAL BREACHES IN LAW, REGULATIONS, GUIDELINES AND/OR PWE M&A (CONT’D)

	No
	Transaction
	Value of
	Type of breaches
	Responsible
	Potential Breaches in

	
	
	transaction
	
	party(ies)
	PWE’s M&A
	Companies
	Listing

	
	
	RM’000
	
	
	
	Act 1965
	Requirement

	4.2
	ETMSB was a related party of PWE as Tan Sri Dato’ Paduka (Dr) Ting Pek Khiing was a common director in these two companies.

The amount owing by ETMSB related to revenue generated from the timber activities. The amount was provided for as a doubtful debt in the FYE 1999 onwards. 

We were unable to verify the financial status of ETMSB as no audited financial statements had been submitted to CCM since its incorporation date based on a company search performed.

The Board of Directors sent a letter of demand and negotiated with ETMSB to recover the outstanding debt but no legal action was taken against ETMSB. 


	

8,390
	Not acting in the best interest of the PWE Group, as the management did not exhaust all avenues, for example initiating legal actions, to collect the debt.
	PWE BOD and management
	-
	X
	-


4.
POTENTIAL BREACHES IN LAW, REGULATIONS, GUIDELINES AND/OR PWE M&A (CONT’D)

	No
	Transaction
	Value of
	Type of breaches
	Responsible
	Potential Breaches in

	
	
	transaction
	
	party(ies)
	PWE’s M&A
	Companies
	Listing

	
	
	RM’000
	
	
	
	Act 1965
	Requirement

	
	Based on discussions with the management, we were informed that ETMSB incurred significant losses and was not in a position to repay the amount. Accordingly no legal action was taken.
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4.3
	A contingent asset in respect of the shortfall in profit guarantee for the FY 1999 receivable from ETMSB is outstanding.

The Board of Directors sent a letter of demand and negotiated with ETMSB to recover the outstanding debts but no legal action was taken against ETMSB to recover the outstanding amount.

However, the amount was proposed to be settled by cash  by Tan Sri Dato’ Paduka (Dr) Ting Pek Khiing under the proposed corporate restructuring exercise of PWE Group.
	6,978
	Not acting in the best interest of the PWE Group, as the management did not exhaust all avenues, for example initiating legal actions, to collect the debt.
	PWE BOD and management
	-
	X
	-


4.
POTENTIAL BREACHES IN LAW, REGULATIONS, GUIDELINES AND/OR PWE M&A (CONT’D)

	No
	Transaction
	Value of
	Type of breaches
	Responsible
	Potential Breaches in

	
	
	transaction
	
	party(ies)
	PWE’s M&A
	Companies
	Listing

	
	
	RM’000
	
	
	
	Act 1965
	Requirement

	4.4
	Plant and equipment of PWE Group of RM170,962,000 were acquired in FYE1996 and FYE1997 from Ekran and subsequently disposed of in FYE1999 with a gain of RM7,529,000

A net book value of RM61,728,000 or approximately 60% of the plant and equipment were disposed of to Ekran, a related party with a gain of RM422,000. 

We noted that no independent valuer was engaged to determine the acquisition and disposal price and no public tender was conducted on this disposal. 
	170,962
	No shareholders’ approval was obtained and no announcement was made on the said acquisition and disposal. 
	PWE BOD and management
	-
	-
	X


4.
POTENTIAL BREACHES IN LAW, REGULATIONS, GUIDELINES AND/OR PWE M&A (CONT’D)

	No
	Transaction
	Value of
	Type of breaches
	Responsible
	Potential Breaches in

	
	
	transaction
	
	party(ies)
	PWE’s M&A
	Companies
	Listing

	
	
	RM’000
	
	
	
	Act 1965
	Requirement

	
	Based on discussions with management, we were informed that during the economic crisis, it was not practical to obtain any valuation on the plant and machinery or to conduct any open tender to dispose of the assets as there was very little demand for such specialised assets. As an alternative, management disposed of 60% of the plant and equipment back to Ekran (who purchased the plant and equipment on behalf of PWE) and the balance to third parties.
	
	
	
	
	
	


4.
POTENTIAL BREACHES IN LAW, REGULATIONS, GUIDELINES AND/OR PWE M&A (CONT’D)

	No
	Transaction
	Value of
	Type of breaches
	Responsible
	Potential Breaches in

	
	
	transaction
	
	party(ies)
	PWE’s M&A
	Companies
	Listing

	
	
	RM’000
	
	
	
	Act 1965
	Requirement

	4.5
	The Timber Rights were disposed of in FYE2002 for a cash consideration of RM1.0 million with a resulting gain of RM89,000.

We noted that no independent valuer was engaged to determine the acquisition and disposal price and no public tender was conducted on the disposal of the Timber Rights.

Based on discussions with management, we were informed that during the economic crisis, it was not practical to obtain any valuation on the Timber Rights or to conduct any open tender to dispose of the Timber Rights as the demand was weak.


	1,000
	*
	*
	*
	*
	*


Note:-

* -  Highlighted as the amount is significant

4.
POTENTIAL BREACHES IN LAW, REGULATIONS, GUIDELINES AND/OR PWE M&A (CONT’D)

	No
	Transaction
	Value of
	Type of breaches
	Responsible
	Potential Breaches in

	
	
	transaction
	
	party(ies)
	PWE’s M&A
	Companies
	Listing

	
	
	RM’000
	
	
	
	Act 1965
	Requirement

	
	According to the announcement dated 20 December 2001, the purchase consideration of RM1.0 million was arrived at on a willing buyer and willing seller basis after taking into consideration the valuation of the Timber Rights using the discounted cash flow method by the Board of the Directors and the prevailing timber market. 

We were not able to determine if the disposal price was the fair value of the Timber Rights in the absence of the abovementioned discounted cash flow workings.
	
	
	
	
	
	


4.
POTENTIAL BREACHES IN LAW, REGULATIONS, GUIDELINES AND/OR PWE M&A (CONT’D)

	No
	Transaction
	Value of
	Type of breaches
	Responsible
	Potential Breaches in

	
	
	transaction
	
	party(ies)
	PWE’s M&A
	Companies
	Listing

	
	
	RM’000
	
	
	
	Act 1965
	Requirement

	4.6
	A logging management fee of RM19.8 million was charged to ETMSB prior to FYE1998 and a reversal of this fee of RM7.5 million was put through in FYE1998 as the fee was subsequently agreed at RM12.3 million.

Based on discussions with management, we were informed that no formal agreement was entered into and the transaction was verbally agreed between the two parties.

Based on management’s explanation, ETMSB was not able to repay the amount as a result of the economic crisis. No legal action was taken on ETMSB. Accordingly the amount was reversed in FYE1998.
	7,500
	*


	*
	*
	*
	*


Note:-

* -  Highlighted as the amount is significant

4.
POTENTIAL BREACHES IN LAW, REGULATIONS, GUIDELINES AND/OR PWE M&A (CONT’D)

	No
	Transaction
	Value of
	Type of breaches
	Responsible
	Potential Breaches in

	
	
	transaction
	
	party(ies)
	PWE’s M&A
	Companies
	Listing

	
	
	RM’000
	
	
	
	Act 1965
	Requirement

	4.7
	A non refundable biomass removal fee of RM34.0 million was charged to Ekran prior to FYE1998 and a reversal of this fee was put through in FYE1998 mainly due to the suspension of the Bakun Project.

Based on discussions with management, the reversal of the biomass removal fee and the disposal of plant and equipment by PWE to Ekran were part of the global settlement between Ekran and PWE on balances which arose from the award and the termination of the Bakun Project. 
	34,000
	*
	*
	*
	*
	*


Note:-

* -  Highlighted as the amount is significant

5. LIMITATIONS

Our investigative audit was limited due to the following constraints:-

(a) most of the management staff who were involved in the transactions under investigation had left the Group and were not available to assist us in the audit;

(b) we had requested for certain information and documents for the investigative audit. Such information and documents requested remain outstanding at the date of this report; and

(c) 
the audit was limited to the information, documents and evidence made available to us by the staff of PWE. Where possible, we had performed alternative tests and reviews to corroborate the information and evidence available to ensure that the findings are reasonable, and that the findings do not contain material errors, omissions or misstatements

On the basis of the above, our findings and opinion are limited to the following:-

(a) there is no assurance that the information, documents and evidence made available to us are complete and accurate; and

(b) our findings and opinion thereon are based, prima facie, on the information, documents and evidence made available to us. Our findings and opinion cannot therefore be regarded as conclusive and final. Our findings and opinion are subject to further changes, if new information, documents and evidence are made available to us to suggest the initial findings and opinions as highlighted in this report to be incorrect or inaccurate.
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